

RECEIVED, 3/18/2013 10:53:47, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS FORD MCCOY IV,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC12-676

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
David.davis@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. DEATH IS A PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED SENTENCE.	1
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT MCCOY COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	6
III. IT IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL, A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION TO EXECUTE A PERSON WHO IS SO SEVERELY MENTALLY ILL THAT HE IS DEPRESSED WITH PSYCHOTIC SYMPTOMS, AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S. CT. 1520, 170 L.ED.2D 420 (2008)	17
<i>Bell v. State</i> , Case No. SC10-916 (Fla. Feb. 7, 2013)	12
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>Farinas v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	5
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2008).	1
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	8
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007)	14
<i>LeCroy v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	15
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	4
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	4
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012)	9
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	5
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	4,10
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	4
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	11
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	14
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2012)	5
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	16
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	12
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	9
<i>Wright v State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	5

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I, Section 17	16
